BEFORE THE
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION



J. Lawrence Hajduk 					:	
							:
	v.						:		C-2018-3005831									:
West Penn Power Company     			:
						


INTERIM ORDER
DENYING THE PRELIMINARY OBJECTIONS FILED BY COMPLAINANT TO THE ANSWER AND PRELIMINARY OBJECTIONS OF WEST PENN POWER COMPANY


Procedural Background

On November 5, 2018, J. Lawrence Hajduk (Complainant) filed a Formal Complaint (Complaint) with the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) against West Penn Power Company (Respondent or Company), checking the box on the Complaint form that Respondent is threatening to shut off his electric service or has already shut off his service. Complainant also checked the boxes on the Complaint form indicating that he is having reliability, safety or quality problems with his electric service and stated “SEE ATTACHED” and checked the box “other” on the Complaint form.
(Formal Complaint ¶ 4.)  

As relief, Complainant requested that the Commission:

[bookmark: _Hlk531071639]A.	Enjoin West Penn from installing a “Smart Meter” on my premises.  I have electronic devices installed in my chest that are subject to malfunction if subjected to radio wave / electro magnetic interference.

B.	Enjoin West Penn from terminating service as I have medical issues requiring electric service specifically oxygen.

(Formal Complaint ¶ 5.)  
[bookmark: _Hlk531071543]Complainant also averred “I refused to allow a contractor to install a smart meter on my home.”  

(Formal Complaint ¶ 7.)  
[bookmark: _GoBack]
Complainant also attached a three-page narrative supplement to his Complaint.  In the supplement, Complainant averred the following:

1. In late October of 2018 J. Lawrence Hajduk was approached by a contractor for West Penn Power attempting to install a “Smart Meter” on his home.  The contractor was denied access.

2. J. Lawrence Hajduk had not received written or telephone notice prior to the chance encounter with the contractor in his driveway.

3. Shortly after a letter was delivered.

4. On 1 November 2018, J Lawrence Hajduk did receive a second letter attached as Exhibit #1 which threatened to shut off electric power if a “Smart Meter” was not installed.

5. J. Lawrence Hajduk is a patient with multiple heart problems.  He had his fifth heart surgery in April of 2018 during which multiple function electronic devices were installed into his chest and are directly wired to his heart.  The devices monitor his heart, set a pace and will automatically defibrillate him in the event of another cardiac arrest.

6. During the hospital admission for the fifth heart surgery J. Lawrence Hajduk was advised not to be exposed to electronic interference regarding his heart devices.  HE WAS SPECIFICALLY GIVEN IDENTIFICATION CARDS TO EXEMPT HIM FROM MAGNETIC DEVICE SEARCHES IN COURTHOUSES AND AIRPORTS.  This is significant as he is a licensed attorney and does from time-to-time need to be present in Court.

7. J. Lawrence Hajduk is a home oxygen use patient who has both tanks and an electric oxygen concentrator.  A SHUT OFF OF ELECTRICITY COULD BE LIFE THREATENING.

8.	J. Lawrence Hajduk believes and therefor avers that the electromagnetic radiation emitted from a smart meter would be a real and present danger to his health.

9.	J. Lawrence Hajduk is contemplating further Disability Discrimination action with the US Department of Justice Office of Civil Rights (OCR) and/or The Pennsylvania Human Rights Commission (PHRC).

CLASS ACTION AVERMENTS

10.	It is believed that many individuals serviced by West Penn Power may have similar medical concerns and not be aware of the ability to seek PUC intervention.  The written notice from West Penn Power is just a threat to terminate service.  It provides no notice of how to file a PUC or a Civil Rights complaint.

RELIEF REQUESTED

11. J. Lawrence Hajduk, Esq. requests an immediate injunction against West Penn Power from installing a Smart Meter on his home or termination of service for such refusal.

12. On behalf of a class of similarly situated individuals it is requested that West Penn Power be ordered to send letters to all persons threatened with shut off regarding the Smart Meter health issues advising them of PUC complaint procedures and a right to file a Civil Rights complaint with OCR and/or PHRC.

13. It is further requested that West Penn be ordered to have a human being who can directly answer questions on the 1-855-344-3400 telephone number provided in their mailings.

14. I further request the reasonable value of my time in attorney’s fees at the rate of $250.00 per hour.

Attachment to Formal Complaint ¶¶ 1-14. 

Under Section 1 of the Complaint form, where a complainant is asked to insert his or her name, Complainant identified himself as “J. Lawrence Hajduk Esq.  Individually and as representative of a class of similarly situated individuals”.

            On November 27, 2018, Respondent filed an Answer and New Matter to the Complaint.  Respondent admits that it provides residential retail electric service to Complainant at 186 New Beaver Creek Road, Markleysburg, Pennsylvania (Service Location or Service Address).  Respondent denied that the Complainant has standing as a “representative of a class of similarly situated individuals.”  Respondent averred, inter alia, that Complainant refused to allow the Company access to the Company’s meter in order to install a smart meter, which constitutes legal grounds to terminate electric service to the Service Location in accordance with 66 Pa.C.S. § 1406(a)(4) and 52 Pa. Code § 56.81(3).  Respondent further averred that it attempted to install a smart meter at the Service Location in accordance with Act 129 of 2008 (Act 129)[footnoteRef:1] and that by refusing to allow the Company access to its meter for the purpose of meter replacement, the Complainant is in violation of Rules 9 and 20 of the Company’s Commission-approved tariff[footnoteRef:2] and is therefore subject to termination.  Further, the Company averred that the Company’s actions have been reasonable and performed in accordance with all applicable laws, as well as the Company’s Commission-approved tariffs, the Pennsylvania Public Utility Code, Commission regulations and orders. [1:  	66 Pa.C.S. § 2806.1 et seq.  Among other things, Act 129 specifically directed that electric distribution companies with at least 100,000 customers file a smart meter technology procurement and installation plan with the Commission for approval.  66 Pa.C.S. § 2807(f)(l) and (2).  
]  [2:  	West Penn Power Company Retail Electric Service Tariff, Electric Pa. PUC No. 52, pp. 40, 55, issued May 1, 2015, effective May 3, 2015.] 


[bookmark: _Hlk500412363][bookmark: _Hlk500423127]Respondent denied that Complainant is experiencing a reliability, safety or quality problem with the electric service but admitted that on October 15, 2018, a representative from Wellington Energy arrived at the Service Location to install a smart meter, and that Complainant refused to allow the Wellington Energy representative to install the smart meter.  Respondent denied that the Company issued no notification to the Complainant that the Company would be installing a smart meter at the Service Location but admitted that correspondence was sent to the Complainant after his refusal of the smart meter installation.  

Respondent further admitted that on November 1, 2018, Complainant contacted the Company and requested a name for someone in the Company’s legal department in order to 
copy them on the complaint/lawsuit.  The Company representative, Michelle, employee ID No. 49137, advised that she would need to transfer him to the smart meter department so that they could further address his questions.  Respondent averred that Complainant disconnected the telephone call prior to the completion of the transfer to the smart meter department.  

In its New Matter, Respondent incorporated by reference paragraphs 1-11 of its Answer.  Respondent averred, inter alia, that on August 21, 2018, the Company sent correspondence to Complainant regarding the installation of a smart meter at the Service Location and that on October 15, 2018, the Company received notification from Wellington Energy, a contractor for the Company, that on October 15, 2018, the Complainant refused installation of the smart meter.  Respondent averred that   the Company is in the process of deploying smart meters in its service territory in accordance with Act 129[footnoteRef:3] and that Respondent’s   smart meter technology procurement and installation plan (SMP) was approved by the Commission at Docket No. M-2013-2341991 in its Order entered June 5, 2014 (June 5 Order), which was approved by the Commission on June 20, 2014.  Respondent avers that  neither the Company’s SMP nor Act 129 enable the Commission to grant the relief requested by the Complainant. [3:  	66 Pa.C.S. § 2806.1 et seq.  
] 


            Respondent further avers that the Company has not violated the Public Utility Code or the orders or regulations of the Commission[footnoteRef:4] and have complied with Act 129 and the June 5 Order.  Respondent further avers that the Commission has upheld decisions finding that a utility has the ability to terminate the service of a customer who refuses installation of a smart meter.[footnoteRef:5]   [4:  	66 Pa.C.S. § 701.
]  [5:  	Art Larson v. PECO Energy Company, Docket No. C-2014-2451754 (Opinion and Order entered June 11, 2015).  See also, Catherine J. Frompovitch v. PECO Energy Company, Docket No. C-2015-2474602 (Opinion and Order entered May 3, 2018).  
] 


	On November 27, 2018, Respondent also filed preliminary objections to the Complaint.  Respondent argues that, even if all of the facts in the Formal Complaint are accepted as true, they do not constitute a violation of any law which the Commission has jurisdiction to administer, or of any regulation or order of the Commission, such that relief can be granted [footnoteRef:6] and that the Complaint is legally insufficient.    Respondent further argued that Complainant lacks standing and capacity to file or to prosecute a complaint related to other ratepayers.    Respondent also objected to the claim for the “reasonable value” of Complainants time in attorney’s fees at the rate of $250.00 per hour, as “impertinent matter” in the sense that it is irrelevant to that cause of action.[footnoteRef:7]     [6:  	See 66 Pa.C.S. § 701.
]  [7:  	Third Avenue Realty Limited Partners v. Pennsylvania-American Water Co., Docket No. C-2010-2167286 (Final Order entered September 30, 2010) (citing Hudock v. Donegal Mut. Ins. Co., 264 A.2d 668 (Pa. 1970)).] 


		On November 28, 2018, Respondent filed a verification to the Answer and New Matter filed on November 27, 2018.
		
On December 17, 2018, Complainant filed a pleading entitled “Preliminary Objections to the Answer and Preliminary Objections of West Penn Power Company” (Complainant’s Preliminary Objections).  

		Complainant’s preliminary objections are procedurally ready to be ruled upon.  For the reasons discussed below, the preliminary objections to the Answer and Preliminary Objections of West Penn Power Company will be denied.  

Legal Discussion

The Commission’s Rules of Administrative Practice and Procedure provide for the filing of preliminary objections.  Commission preliminary objection practice is comparable to Pennsylvania civil practice respecting the filing of preliminary objections.  Equitable Small Transportation Intervenors v. Equitable Gas Company, 1994 Pa. PUC LEXIS 69, Docket No. 



C‑00935435 (July 18, 1994).  The Commission’s Rules at 52 Pa.Code § 5.101(a) limit preliminary objections to the following grounds:

(1)	Lack of Commission jurisdiction or improper service of the pleading initiating the proceeding.

(2)	Failure of a pleading to conform to this chapter or the inclusion of scandalous or impertinent matter.

(3)	Insufficient specificity of a pleading.

(4)	Legal insufficiency of a pleading.

(5)	Lack of capacity to sue, nonjoinder of a necessary party or misjoinder of a cause of action.

(6)	Pendency of a prior proceeding or agreement for alternative dispute resolution.

(7)	Standing of a party to participate in the proceeding.


For purposes of disposing of the preliminary objections, the Commission must accept as true all well-pleaded material facts of the nonmoving party, as well as every reasonable inference deducible from those facts.  County of Allegheny v. Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, 490 A. 2d 402 (Pa. 1985); Commonwealth of Pennsylvania v. Bell Telephone Co. of Pa., 551 A.2d 602 (Pa.Cmwlth. 1988).  The Commission must view the Complaint in this case in the light most favorable to Complainant and should dismiss the Complaint only if it appears that Complainant would not be entitled to relief under any circumstances as a matter of law.  Equitable Small Transportation Intervenors v. Equitable Gas Company, 1994 Pa. PUC LEXIS 69, Docket No. C-00935435 (July 18, 1994); see also, Interstate Traveler Services, Inc. v. Commonwealth, Department of Environmental Resources, 486 Pa. 536, 406 A.2d 1020 (1979).  “For purposes of testing the legal sufficiency of the challenged pleading, a [motion to dismiss] … admits as true all well-pleaded, material, relevant facts, and every inference deducible from those facts.”  Marinoff v. Bell Telephone Co. of Pennsylvania, 75 Pa. PUC 489, 491 (1991).

In this case, Complainant avers that he received an unverified answer and preliminary objections of “West Penn” and subsequently received a verification signed by John C. Ahr.  Complainant avers that the verification does not reference Mr. Ahr’s title or capacity to sign the verification on behalf of “West Penn.”  Complainant further objects that the “documents” bear the initials of “krak” and that it is “fundamental that legal pleadings be signed by counsel or pro se litigant who verifies the proper veracity of the document”. [footnoteRef:8] In his preliminary objections, Complainant failed to identify any request for relief or to specify any legal authority, rule, regulation or case citation that forms the basis for his Preliminary Objections or to support his Preliminary Objections.  Similar to the verification filed by Respondent, Complainant, J. Lawrence Hajduk, attached a verification to his Preliminary Objections that was signed by John Lawrence Hajduk and failed to identify the individual who signed the verification in the verification document. [8:  	In his preliminary objections, Complainant identifies the Complainant in the caption of his Preliminary Objections as “J. Lawrence Hajduk, Esquire” and signed the pleading “J. Lawrence Hajduk”.  A verification was attached to Complainant’s Preliminary Objections and signed by “John Lawrence Hajduk”.  Nowhere in the verification or the Complainant’s Preliminary Objections is “John Lawrence Hajduk” identified or is his title or relationship to the within proceeding identified.
] 


In considering the preliminary objections filed by Complainant, I have considered 52 Pa.Code § 1.2(a).  The regulation at 52 Pa.Code § 1.2(a) provides that the presiding officer or Commission may disregard an error or defect of procedure which does not affect the substantive rights of the parties.  Here, the manner in which the Respondent’s counsel executed the Answer and Preliminary Objections filed by Respondent and the failure to identify the title or capacity of John C. Ahr in the verification to the Answer and New Matter filed by Respondent, even if technically incorrect, would constitute an error or defect of procedure which does not affect the substantive rights of the parties.  Although Complainant did not establish that the manner in which the Respondent’s counsel executed the Answer and Preliminary Objections filed by Respondent and the failure to identify the title or capacity of John C. Ahr in the verification was improper or in violation of any rule or other requirement, I may disregard Respondent’s error in procedure if it does not affect Complainant’s substantive rights.  Under the circumstances, to the extent that the manner in which the Respondent’s counsel executed the Answer and Preliminary Objections filed by Respondent and the failure to identify the title or capacity of John C. Ahr in the verification was in error, the alleged defects shall be disregarded and Complainant’s Preliminary Objections will be denied. 

Accordingly, the following order will be entered.

ORDER


THEREFORE,

IT IS ORDERED:

That the Preliminary Objections to the Answer and Preliminary Objections of West Penn Power Company filed by Complainant, J. Lawrence Hajduk, on December 17, 2018, are denied.   



Date:  January 11, 2019								/s/			
							Jeffrey A. Watson
							Administrative Law Judge
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